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Spin scrubber
Art. no.	 44-6582	 Model	 QWQJA07

Please read the entire instruction manual before using the product and then keep it 
for future reference. We accept no liability for any errors in the text or images and we 
reserve the right to make any necessary changes to technical data. If you have  
technical problems or other questions, please contact our customer service team  
(see the address details on the back).

Safety
Safety warning for power tools – safety in the workplace
•	 Keep the work area tidy and well lit. An untidy and poorly lit workplace can lead to 

accidents.
•	 Keep children and onlookers a safe distance away from the power tool while it is in 

use. If you do not pay attention, you can lose control of the tool.

Safety warning for power tools – personal safety
•	 Always pay attention and work carefully and steadily when using power tools. 

Never use a power tool if you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or 
medication. Loss of concentration when using power tools can lead to serious 
injuries.

•	 Always keep your hands and feet well away from moving parts. Make sure that you 
do not lose your footing or your balance. Carelessness can lead to serious injuries.

•	 Wear suitable clothing. Do not wear loose-fitting clothes or jewellery. Keep your 
hair and clothes away from moving parts. Loose-fitting clothes, jewellery and long 
hair can become caught in moving parts.

•	 Do not use the tool if you are not familiar with it or if you have used it so often that 
you have become careless about safety. Carelessness can lead to serious injuries.

Safety warning for power tools – correct use and safety precautions
•	 Do not operate a power tool if you do not want to. Always use the right power tool 

for the job. Using the right tool correctly is both safer and more efficient.
•	 Never use a power tool which you cannot turn on or off with the power switch. Any 

tool that cannot be turned on and off using the power switch is dangerous and 
must be repaired.

•	 Unplug the power tool and/or remove the battery pack (if it is removable) before 
making any adjustments, changing the accessories or putting the tool away. This 
reduces the risk of the tool starting up accidentally.

•	 Store unused tools out of the reach of children. Do not allow people who are unfa-
miliar with the tool or who have not read these instructions to use the tool. Power 
tools are dangerous when used by inexperienced people.
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•	 Maintaining power tools and their accessories Check that all the moving parts 
work correctly and are not jammed and that the tool is not damaged. If it is  
damaged, you must have it repaired before using it. Many accidents are caused by 
poor maintenance.

•	 Keep the handles clean and dry to make sure that you have a good grip and can 
control the tool.

Safety warning for power tools – correct use and safety 
precautions for battery-powered tools
•	 Only charge the battery using a charger specified by the manufacturer. If you 

charge the battery using the wrong type of charger, there is a risk of causing a fire.
•	 Never charge a damaged or deformed battery pack. Defective batteries can cause 

an explosion, fire or injury.
•	 Do not expose the battery pack to heat or naked flames. Temperatures above 

130°C may cause the battery to explode.

Safety warning for power tools – maintenance
Only allow qualified service technicians to repair power tools and always use  
original parts. This will ensure that the tool is safe and functions correctly.

Safety warnings for built-in batteries in power tools
•	 Never disassemble the tool using a hammer or sharp tools.
•	 Do not expose the tool to heat sources or naked flames. Avoid direct sunlight.
•	 If you put several tools together in a box, always use protection to prevent short 

circuits.
•	 Do not expose tools to excessive mechanical loads.
•	 If the battery leaks, prevent the fluid from coming into contact with the eyes and 

skin. If it does come into contact with the eyes or skin, rinse the area immediately 
with plenty of water and see a doctor.

•	 Charge the battery before storing it for a long period and use it regularly to  
maintain its performance.

•	 Store the battery at normal room temperature (20°C ± 5°C).
•	 Dispose of the battery in accordance with the relevant environmental regulations. 

The battery should be removed by a specialist before the product is disposed of.

Specific safety warnings
•	 Never try to open, repair, disassemble or modify the product in any way.
•	 Always keep the product out of the reach of children and pets.
•	 Never use the product with flammable substances.
•	 Never use the product to clean people or animals.
•	 Check that the rubber seal for the USB-C charging port is correctly fitted to ensure 

that the product is watertight.
•	 Test the product on a hidden area before using it for the first time to minimise the 

risk of scratches or other damage.
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•	 This product is not a toy and must not be used by children. The recommended 
minimum age for users is 16.

•	 The product is intended as a household cleaning tool and is not suitable for use in 
industrial settings or other challenging environments.

•	 The water resistance rating of the main unit is IPX7. The brush head contains no 
electronic components and is not watertight, but this will not affect normal use.

•	 If the motor stops or pauses while it is in use because of excessive resistance, 
stop the machine and restart it. If the problem remains, contact our customer 
service team.

•	 Do not charge the product in environments where the temperature is high.
•	 If the product has not been used for a long period, charge the battery fully before 

use. If the product is not used for a long period, charge the battery every six 
months.

•	 Always follow the instructions when using the product to avoid unnecessary da-
mage to the product and injury to users.

•	 Different brush heads are intended for different surfaces. Follow the instructions to 
avoid using the product incorrectly.

•	 When the product is use, keep it a safe distance away from loose hair to prevent 
the brush head from getting tangled in your hair as it rotates.

Responsible disposal
This symbol indicates that the product should not be disposed of with ge-
neral household waste. This applies throughout the entire EU. To prevent 
any harm to the environment or health hazards caused by incorrect waste 
disposal, the product must be handed in for recycling so that the materi-
als can be disposed of in a responsible way. To recycle the product, take 
it to your local recycling facility or contact the retailer. They will ensure that 
the product is disposed of in a way that does not harm the environment.

Technical specifications
Charging time	 around 3 hours

IP rating	 IPX7

Battery	 Lithium-ion, 2000 mAh, 7.2 Wh

Dimensions	 35 × 36 × 254 mm (excluding brush head)

Weight	 178 g (excluding brush head)
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Product description
1.	 Cover for charging port (USB-C)
2.	 Hook for hanging up the product
3.	 Grip
4.	 Magnetic attachment for brush head
5.	 LED indicator
6.	  On/off button and speed selector

Using the product
Charging the product

Charge the product fully before using it for the first time.

1.	 Connect the USB-C cable supplied to a USB charger 
and the USB port (1). Both LED indicators flash 
during charging. When the battery is fully charged, 
the indicators will light for about 1 minute before 
going out.

2.	 Replace the protective cover after charging and 
check that it is securely in place.
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Brush S (hard brush) 
For cleaning tile grout, bathroom drains, waste pipes and kitchen 
filters.

Fitting a brush head

The brush heads are magnetic and 
simply click into place.

Pull the brush head straight out  
to remove it.

Brush L (medium soft brush) 
For cleaning ovens, hobs, bathroom wash basins, shoes (not leather), 
tyres and other sensitive surfaces.  

Brush M (medium hard brush) 
For cleaning seals on washing machines, grill racks etc.

Pointed brush (hard brush) 
For cleaning tile grout, under toilet rims, shower nozzles, angled taps 
and other tight spaces.

Scouring pad 
For tight corners around ovens, hobs etc.

Velcro adapter 
For use with replaceable scouring pads.
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On/off
1.	 Press and hold  to switch the product on/off.
2.	 When the product is running, press  to toggle between high and low speeds.

The LED indicators (5) will light up as follows:

•	 One LED for low speed
•	 Two LEDs for high speed.

If the remaining battery capacity is less than 20%, the indicator will be red  
instead of white.

Care, maintenance and storage

Store the product upright or hang it from  
the hook (2). 

Clean the product by wiping it with a damp cloth. Use only mild detergents. Never use 
solvents or corrosive chemicals.
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Spin scrubber
Art.nr	 44-6582	 Modell	 QWQJA07

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara den sedan för framtida 
bruk. Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och bildfel samt ändringar av tekniska data. Vid 
tekniska problem eller andra frågor, kontakta vår kundtjänst (se adressuppgifter på 
baksidan).

Säkerhet
Säkerhetsvarning för allmänna elverktyg – säkerhet på arbetsplatsen
•	 Håll arbetsplatsen ren och väl upplyst. En stökig och dåligt upplyst arbetsplats kan 

orsaka olyckor.
•	 Håll barn och åskådare på avstånd när elverktyg används. Ouppmärksamhet kan 

leda till att du tappar kontrollen över verktyget.

Säkerhetsvarning för allmänna elverktyg – personlig säkerhet
•	 Var uppmärksam, och arbeta alltid nykter när du använder elverktyg. Använd inte 

elverktyg när du är trött eller påverkad av droger, alkohol eller mediciner. Bristande 
koncentration vid användning av elverktyg kan leda till allvarlig personskada.

•	 Håll alltid händer och fötter borta från rörliga delar. Var uppmärksam på fotfästet 
och balansen. Slarv kan orsaka allvarliga personskador.

•	 Bär lämpliga kläder. Använd inte löst sittande kläder eller smycken. Håll hår och 
kläder borta från rörliga delar. Löst sittande kläder, smycken eller långt hår kan 
fastna i rörliga delar.

•	 Använd inte verktyget om du är ovan vid hantering eller om frekvent användning 
riskerar att leda till slarv med säkerhetsrutiner. Slarvigt agerande kan orsaka allvarlig 
personskada.

Säkerhetsvarning för allmänna elverktyg – användning och 
försiktighetsåtgärder för elverktyg
•	 Använd inte elverktyg motvilligt. Använd rätt elverktyg för arbetsuppgiften. Att 

använda rätt verktyg på avsett sätt ökar säkerheten och effektiviteten.
•	 Om strömbrytaren inte kan slås på eller stängas av strömförsörjningen får elverk-

tyget inte användas. Verktyg som inte kan styras via strömbrytaren är farliga och 
måste repareras.

•	 Innan justering, byte av tillbehör eller förvaring av elverktyg ska kontakten dras 
ur och/eller batteripaketet (om löstagbart) kopplas bort. Detta minskar risken för 
oavsiktlig start.

•	 Förvara oanvända elverktyg utom räckhåll för barn och låt inte personer som 
saknar erfarenhet eller kännedom om dessa instruktioner använda elverktyget. 
Elverktyg är farliga i oerfarna händer.
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•	 Underhåll elverktyg och tillbehör. Kontrollera att rörliga delar fungerar korrekt och 
inte sitter fast samt att det inte finns skador. Vid skador ska verktyget repareras 
innan användning. Många olyckor orsakas av bristfälligt underhåll.

•	 Håll handtag rena och torra för att säkerställa gott grepp och kontroll.

Säkerhetsvarning för allmänna elverktyg – användning och 
försiktighetsåtgärder för batteridrivna elverktyg
•	 Ladda endast med den laddare som anges av tillverkaren. Risk för brand kan  

uppstå vid användning av felaktig laddare.
•	 Ladda inte skadade eller deformerade batteripaket. Defekta batterier kan orsaka 

explosion, brand eller personskada.
•	 Utsätt inte batteripaket för eld eller hög värme. Temperaturer över 130 °C kan 

orsaka explosion.

Säkerhetsvarning för allmänna elverktyg – underhåll
Låt en kvalificerad servicetekniker reparera elverktyg och använd alltid original-reserv-
delar. Detta säkerställer verktygets säkerhet och funktion.

Säkerhetsvarningar för inbyggda batterier i elverktyg
•	 Demontera inte verktyget med hammare eller huggverktyg.
•	 Utsätt inte verktyget för värmekällor eller öppen låga. Undvik direkt solljus.
•	 Förhindra kortslutning genom att inte placera flera verktyg tillsammans i en låda 

utan skydd.
•	 Använd inte verktyg under mekanisk belastning som inte är avsedd.
•	 Vid batteriläckage, undvik kontakt med hud och ögon. Vid kontakt, skölj  

omedelbart med rikligt med vatten och uppsök läkare.
•	 Ladda batteriet före långtidsförvaring och använd det regelbundet för att bibehålla 

prestanda.
•	 Förvara batteriet vid normal rumstemperatur (20 °C ± 5 °C).
•	 Kassera batteriet enligt gällande miljöbestämmelser. Batteriet ska avlägsnas av 

fackman innan produkten kasseras.

Specifika säkerhetsvarningar
•	 Försök aldrig att öppna, reparera, montera isär eller på något sätt modifiera produkten.
•	 Förvara alltid produkten utom räckhåll för barn och husdjur.
•	 Produkten får inte användas tillsammans med brandfarliga ämnen.
•	 Produkten får inte användas för att rengöra människor eller djur.
•	 Kontrollera före användning att gummitätningen till USB-C-laddningsporten är  

korrekt stängd för att säkerställa vattentäthet.
•	 Prova produkten på ett mindre synligt område innan användning för att minimera 

risk för repor eller skador.
•	 Produkten är inte avsedd som leksak och får inte användas av barn.  

Rekommenderad minimiålder för användare är 16 år.
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•	 Produkten är avsedd som ett hushållsrengöringsverktyg och är inte lämplig för 
industriell användning eller annan krävande miljö.

•	 Huvudenhetens vattentäthetsklass är IPX7. Borsthuvudet innehåller inga elektro-
niska komponenter och är inte vattentätt, men detta påverkar inte normal använd-
ning.

•	 Om motorn stannar eller pausar under drift på grund av överdrivet motstånd, stäng 
av maskinen och starta om den. Om problemet kvarstår, kontakta kundtjänst.

•	 Vid laddning får produkten inte placeras i miljöer med hög temperatur.
•	 Om produkten inte har använts under en längre tid ska den laddas fullt innan 

användning. Om den kommer att vara oanvänd under en längre period, ladda den 
var sjätte månad.

•	 Använd produkten enligt bruksanvisningen för att undvika onödiga skador på 
produkt eller användare.

•	 Olika borsthuvuden är avsedda för olika ytor. Följ bruksanvisningen för att undvika 
felaktig användning.

•	 Vid användning, håll säkert avstånd från löst hår för att förhindra att borsthuvudet 
trasslar in sig i hår under rotation.

Avfallshantering
Denna symbol innebär att produkten inte får kastas tillsammans med 
annat hushållsavfall. Detta gäller inom hela EU. För att förebygga even-
tuell skada på miljö och hälsa, orsakad av felaktig avfallshantering, ska 
produkten lämnas till återvinning så att materialet kan tas omhand på ett 
ansvarsfullt sätt. När du lämnar produkten till återvinning, använd dig av 
de returhanteringssystem som finns där du befinner dig eller kontakta 
inköpsstället. De kan se till att produkten tas om hand på ett för miljön 
tillfredställande sätt.

Tekniska specifikationer
Laddtid	 ca 180 min

Kapslingsklass	 IPX7

Batteri	 Li-jon, 2000 mAh, 7,2 Wh

Mått	 35×36×254 mm (exkl borsthuvud)

Vikt	 178 g (exkl borsthuvud)
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Produktbeskrivning
1.	 Lock till laddningsport (USB-C)
2.	 Krok för upphängning
3.	 Greppyta
4.	 Magnetiskt fäste för borsthuvuden
5.	 LED-indikator
6.	  På/av-knapp och val av hastighet

Användning
Laddning

Ladda produkten fullt före första användningen.

1.	 Anslut den medföljande USB-C-kabeln mellan en 
USB-laddare och USB-porten (1). Under laddning 
blinkar båda LED-indikatorerna. När batteriet är 
fulladdat lyser indikatorerna i ca 1 min innan de 
släcks.

2.	 Sätt tillbaka skyddslocket efter laddning och se till att 
det sluter tätt.
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Borste S (hårda borst) 
För rengöring av kakelfogar, golvbrunnar i badrum, avloppsrör och 
köksfilter.

Montera borsthuvudet

Borsthuvudena är magnetiska och 
klickas enkelt på plats.

Dra rakt ut för att ta bort borsthuvudet.

Borste L (medelmjuka borst) 
För rengöring av ugnar, spishällar, tvättställ i badrum, skor (ej läder-
skor), däck och andra känsliga ytor.

Borste M (mediumhårda borst) 
För rengöring av tätningslister i tvättmaskiner, grillgaller m.m.

Spetsborste (hårda borst) 
För rengöring av kakelfogar, toalettkanter, duschmunstycken, kranhörn 
och andra trånga utrymmen.

Skurdyna 
För smala hörn runt ugnar, spishällar m.m.

Kardborreadapter 
För användning tillsammans med utbytbara skurdynor.
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På/Av
1.	 Håll in  för att slå på/av produkten.
2.	 När produkten är igång, tryck  för att växla mellan hög och låg hastighet.

LED-indikatorn (5) visar:

•	 En LED för låg hastighet
•	 Två LED för hög hastighet

Om batteriets återstående kapacitet är mindre än 20 % lyser indikatorn rött istället  
för vitt.

Förvaring, skötsel och underhåll

Placera produkten stående eller hängande i 
fästet (2).

Rengör produkten med en lätt fuktad trasa. Använd ett milt rengöringsmedel, aldrig 
lösningsmedel eller frätande kemikalier.
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Spin scrubber
Art. nr.	 44-6582	 Modell	 QWQJA07

Les gjennom hele bruksanvisningen før produktet tas i bruk og ta vare på den for 
fremtidig bruk. Vi tar forbehold om eventuelle feil i tekst og bilder, samt endringer av 
tekniske data. Ved tekniske problemer eller andre spørsmål, kontakt vårt kundesenter 
(se kontaktinformasjon på baksiden).

Sikkerhet
Generelle sikkerhetsadvarsel for elektroverktøy – sikkerhet på 
arbeidsplassen
•	 Hold arbeidsplassen ren og godt opplyst. En støyfylt og dårlig opplyst arbeidsplass 

kan forårsake ulykker.
•	 Hold barn og tilskuere på avstand når det elektriske verktøyet er i bruk.  

Uoppmerksomhet kan føre til at du mister kontrollen over verktøyet.

Generelle sikkerhetsadvarsel for elektroverktøy – personlig sikkerhet
•	 Vær oppmerksom og unngå å jobbe med elektroverktøy i ruspåvirket tilstand. 

Ikke bruk elektroverktøy når du er trett eller påvirket av rusmidler, inkludert alkohol 
eller sterke medisiner. Dårlig konsentrasjon ved bruk av elektroverktøy kan føre til 
alvorlig personskade.

•	 Hold alltid hender og føtter unna bevegelige deler. Vær oppmerksom på fotfestet 
og balansen. Slurv kan forårsake alvorlige personskader.

•	 Bruk egnede klær. Bruk ikke løstsittende klær eller smykker. Hold hår og klær unna 
bevegelige deler. Løstsittende klær, smykker eller langt hår kan sette seg fast i 
bevegelige deler.

•	 Bruk ikke verktøyet dersom du er ukjent med det eller om hyppig bruk kan føre til 
at du slurver med sikkerheten. Skjødesløs oppførsel kan forårsake alvorlig person-
skade.

Generelle sikkerhetsadvarsler for elektroverktøy – bruk og 
forsiktighetstiltak for elektroverktøy
•	 Bruk ikke elektroverktøy dersom du er ukomfortabel med det. Bruk alltid riktig 

verktøy for oppgaven. Det å bruke et verktøy som er egnet for arbeidsoppgaven, 
øker både sikkerheten og effektiviteten.

•	 Dersom det ikke er mulig å skru strømmen av eller på med bryteren, skal ikke 
verktøyet brukes. Alle verktøy som ikke kan kontrolleres med en strømbryter er 
farlige og må repareres.

•	 Før justeringer, bytte av tilbehør eller lagring skal verktøyet frakobles strømkilden. 
Koble ut løstagbare batteripakker eller trekk ut støpselet. Dette reduserer risikoen 
for en utilsiktet start.
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•	 Oppbevar elektroverktøyet utenfor barns rekkevidde når det ikke er i bruk, og la 
ikke personer som mangler erfaring eller kjennskap til disse instruksjonene få bruke 
det. Elektroverktøy er farlige i hendene på noen som ikke vet hvordan de skal 
håndteres.

•	 Vedlikehold verktøy og tilbehør. Kontroller at bevegelige deler fungerer som de 
skal og ikke sitter fast, samt at det ikke er noen skader på verktøyet. Skader på 
verktøyet må repareres før det brukes. Mange ulykker forårsakes av mangelfullt 
vedlikehold.

•	 Hold gripeflatene rene og tørre for å sikre godt grep og god kontroll.

Generelle sikkerhetsadvarsler for elektroverktøy – bruk og 
forsiktighetstiltak for batteridrevne elektroverktøy
•	 Bruk kun ladere som er anbefalt av produsenten. Brannfare kan oppstå ved bruk 

av feil lader.
•	 Lad aldri en batteripakke som er skadet eller misformet. Defekte batterier kan 

forårsake eksplosjoner, brann eller personskade.
•	 Utsett ikke batteripakken for høy varme eller åpen flamme. Temperaturer over 130 

°C kan forårsake eksplosjon.

Generelle sikkerhetsadvarsel for elektroverktøy – vedlikehold
La en kvalifisert servicetekniker reparere elektroverktøyet og bruk alltid originale reser-
vedeler. Dette sikrer at verktøyet er trygt og funksjonelt.

Sikkerhetsadvarsler for innebygde batterier i elektroverktøy
•	 Bruk aldri hammer eller huggeverktøy til å åpne eller demontere verktøyet.
•	 Utsett ikke verktøyet for varmekilder eller åpen ild. Unngå direkte sollys.
•	 Forhindre kortslutting ved å unngå å legge flere verktøy i samme skuff  

uten beskyttelse.
•	 Utsett aldri verktøy for mekanisk belastning under bruk om de ikke er beregnet for 

slik bruk.
•	 Ved batterilekkasje, unngå kontakt med hud og øyne. Ved kontakt, skyll  

umiddelbart med rikelige mengder vann og oppsøk lege.
•	 Lad alltid opp batteriet før verktøyet skal langtidslagres og bruk det regelmessig for 

å opprettholde batteriets ytelse.
•	 Oppbevar batteriet ved normal romtemperatur (20 °C ± 5 °C).
•	 Kasser batteriet i henhold til gjeldende regelverk. Batteriet skal demonteres av en 

fagperson før produktet kasseres.

Spesifikke sikkerhetsadvarsler
•	 Produktet må ikke åpnes, demonteres, repareres eller modifiseres.
•	 Oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn og dyr.
•	 Produktet må ikke brukes sammen med brannfarlige stoffer.
•	 Produktet må ikke brukes til rengjøring av mennesker eller dyr.
•	 Kontroller at USB-C-ladeportens gummitetting er korrekt lukket før bruk for å sikre 

at produktet er vanntett.
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•	 Prøv produktet på et mindre synlig område før bruk for å redusere risikoen for riper 
eller skader.

•	 Produktet er ikke en leke og må ikke benyttes av barn. Anbefalt minstealder for 
bruk er 16 år.

•	 Produktet er ment som et rengjøringsredskap i hjemmet og er ikke egnet for  
industriell bruk eller bruk i andre krevende miljøer.

•	 Hovedenhetens vanntetthetsklasse er IPX7. Børstehodet inneholder ingen  
elektroniske komponenter og er ikke vanntett, men dette påvirker ikke normal bruk.

•	 Dersom motoren stopper eller pauser under drift på grunn av for stor motstand, 
må du skru av maskinen og starte den på nytt. Hvis problemet vedvarer, kontakt 
vårt kundesenter.

•	 Plasser ikke produktet i miljøer med høy temperatur under lading.
•	 Dersom produktet ikke har vært brukt over lengre tid, må det lades helt opp før 

bruk. Om det ikke skal brukes over lengre tid, skal det vedlikeholdslades hver 
sjette måned.

•	 Bruk kun produktet slik det beskrives i bruksanvisningen for å unngå unødvendige 
skader på produkt eller bruker.

•	 Forskjellige børstehoder er beregnet for forskjellige overflater. Følg bruksanvisningen 
for å unngå feilaktig bruk.

•	 Hold produktet unna løst hår ved bruk for å unngå at børstehodet vikler seg inn i 
håret når det roterer.

Avfallshåndtering
Symbolet betyr at produktet ikke skal kastes sammen med øvrig hushold-
ningsavfall. Dette gjelder i hele EØS. For å forebygge eventuelle skader på 
helse og miljø som følge av feil håndtering av avfall, skal produktet leveres 
til gjenvinning, slik at materialet blir tatt hånd om på en ansvarlig måte. 
Benytt eksisterende systemer for returhåndtering, eller kontakt forhandler 
når produktet skal kasseres. De vil ta hånd om produktet på en miljømes-
sig forsvarlig måte.

Tekniske spesifikasjoner
Ladetid	 ca. 180 min

Kapslingsklasse	 IPX7

Batteri	 Li-ion, 2000 mAh, 7,2 Wh

Mål	 35×36×254 mm (ekskl. børstehode)

Vekt	 178 g (ekskl. børstehode)
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Produktbeskrivelse
1.	 Lokk til ladeport (USB-C)
2.	 Krok til oppheng
3.	 Gripeflate
4.	 Magnetisk feste for børstehoder
5.	 LED-indikator
6.	  Av/på-knapp og valg av hastighet

Bruk
Opplading

Lad batteriet helt fullt før første gangs bruk.

1.	 Koble USB-C-kabelen som følger med mellom en 
USB-lader (selges separat) og USB-porten (1). Begge 
LED-indikatorene blinker under lading. Indikatorene 
vil lyse i cirka 1 minutt før de slukkes når batteriet er 
fulladet.

2.	 Sett beskyttelseslokket på plass igjen etter lading og 
forsikre deg om at det sitter ordentlig og tetter godt.
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Børste S (hard bust) 
For rengjøring av flisefuger, gulvrister på bad, avløpsrør og kjøkkenvif-
tefilter.

Montering av børstehode

Børstehodene er magnetiske og 
klikkes enkelt på plass.

Trekk børstehodet rett ut for å løsne det.

Børste L (middels myk bust) 
For rengjøring av ovner, platetopper, vaskeservanter, sko (ikke skinn-
sko), dekk og andre følsomme overflater.  

Børste M (middels hard bust) 
For rengjøring av tetningslister i vaskemaskiner, grillrister, m.m.

Spiss børste (hard bust) 
For rengjøring av flisefuger, toalettkanter, dusjhode, kriker og kroker 
rundt kraner og andre trange steder.

Skurepute 
For smale hjørner rundt ovner, platetopper, m.m.

Borrelåsadapter 
For bruk med utbyttbare skureputer.
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Av/på
1.	 Hold inne  for å slå produktet av/på.
2.	 Når produktet er på, trykk på  for å veksle mellom høy og lav hastighet.

LED-indikatoren (5) viser:

•	 Ett lys for lav hastighet
•	 To lys for høy hastighet

Dersom det gjenstår mindre enn 20 % batterikapasitet, lyser indikatoren rødt isteden-
for hvitt.

Vedlikehold og oppbevaring

Plasser produktet stående eller hengende  
i festet (2). 

Rengjør produktet med en lett fuktet klut. Bruk et mildt rengjøringsmiddel,  
aldri løsemidler eller etsende kjemikalier.
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Spin scrubber
Tuotenro  44-6582  Malli  QWQJA07

Lue koko käyttöohje ja säästä se tulevaa käyttöä varten. Pidätämme oikeuden  
teknisten tietojen muutoksiin. Emme vastaa mahdollisista teksti- tai kuvavirheistä.  
Jos tuotteeseen tulee teknisiä ongelmia, ota yhteys myymälään tai asiakaspalveluun 
(yhteystiedot käyttöohjeen lopussa).

Turvallisuus
Yleiset turvaohjeet sähkötyökaluille – työturvallisuus
•	 Pidä työskentelyalue siistinä ja hyvin valaistuna. Sekava ja huonosti valaistu työtila 

voi johtaa onnettomuuksiin.
•	 Pidä lapset ja sivulliset etäällä sähkötyökalua käytettäessä. Huomion  

herpaantuminen voi johtaa siihen, että menetät hallinnan työkalusta.

Yleiset turvaohjeet sähkötyökaluille – henkilökohtainen turvallisuus
•	 Ole tarkkaavainen ja käytä sähkötyökalua aina selvin päin. Älä käytä sähkötyökalua, 

jos olet väsynyt tai päihteiden, lääkkeiden tai alkoholin vaikutuksen alainen.  
Keskittymiskyvyn puute voi johtaa vakaviin henkilövahinkoihin.

•	 Pidä kädet ja jalat aina poissa liikkuvista osista. Kiinnitä huomiota tasapainoon ja 
jalkojen asentoon. Huolimattomuus voi aiheuttaa vakavia henkilövahinkoja.

•	 Käytä tarkoituksenmukaisia vaatteita. Älä käytä löysiä vaatteita tai koruja.  
Pidä hiukset ja vaatteet loitolla laitteen liikkuvista osista. Löysät vaatteet, korut tai 
pitkät hiukset saattavat takertua liikkuviin osiin.

•	 Älä käytä työkalua, jos olet kokematon sen käsittelyssä tai jos toistuva käyttö johtaa 
siihen, että alat laiminlyödä turvallisuuskäytäntöjä. Huolimattomuus voi aiheuttaa 
vakavan henkilövahingon.

Yleiset turvaohjeet sähkötyökaluille – käyttö ja varotoimet
•	 Älä käytä sähkötyökalua väkinäisesti. Käytä oikeaa sähkötyökalua kuhunkin  

työtehtävään. Oikean työkalun käyttäminen tarkoituksenmukaisesti lisää  
turvallisuutta ja tehokkuutta.

•	 Älä käytä sähkötyökalua, jos virtakytkintä ei voi kytkeä päälle tai pois.  
Työkalut, joita ei voi ohjata virtakytkimestä, ovat vaarallisia ja ne on korjattava.

•	 Irrota pistotulppa ja/tai akku (jos irrotettava) ennen säätöjen tekemistä,  
lisävarusteiden vaihtoa tai työkalun säilytystä. Se vähentää tahattoman  
käynnistymisen riskiä.

•	 Säilytä käyttämättömät sähkötyökalut lasten ulottumattomissa, äläkä anna sellaisten  
henkilöiden käyttää työkalua, joilla ei ole kokemusta tai tietoa näistä ohjeista.  
Sähkötyökalut ovat vaarallisia kokemattomissa käsissä.
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•	 Huolla sähkötyökaluja ja niiden varusteita. Tarkista, että liikkuvat osat toimivat  
moitteettomasti, eivätkä ole jumissa, ja ettei niissä ole vaurioita. Vaurioituneet 
työkalut on korjattava ennen käyttöä. Monet tapaturmat johtuvat puutteellisesta 
huollosta.

•	 Pidä kahvat puhtaina ja kuivina, jotta ote ja hallinta säilyvät hyvänä.

Yleiset turvaohjeet sähkötyökaluille – akkukäyttöisten työkalujen käyttö 
ja varotoimet
•	 Lataa akkua vain valmistajan ilmoittamalla laturilla. Vääränlaisen laturin käyttö voi 

aiheuttaa tulipaloriskin.
•	 Älä lataa vahingoittuneita tai muotoutuneita akkupaketteja. Vialliset akut voivat 

aiheuttaa räjähdyksen, tulipalon tai henkilövahingon.
•	 Älä altista akkua tulelle tai korkealle lämpötilalle. Yli 130 °C:n lämpötila voi aiheuttaa 

räjähdyksen.

Yleiset turvaohjeet sähkötyökaluille – huolto
Anna sähkötyökalun korjaus pätevän huoltoteknikon tehtäväksi ja käytä aina  
alkuperäisiä varaosia. Tämä varmistaa työkalun turvallisuuden ja toimivuuden.

Turvaohjeet sähkötyökalujen sisäänrakennetuille akuille
•	 Älä pura työkalua vasaralla tai taltalla.
•	 Älä altista työkalua lämmönlähteille tai avotulelle. Vältä suoraa auringonvaloa.
•	 Estä oikosulku sijoittamatta useita työkaluja suojaamattomina samaan laatikkoon.
•	 Älä käytä työkalua mekaanisessa rasituksessa, johon se ei ole tarkoitettu.
•	 Akun vuotaessa vältä kosketusta ihoon ja silmiin. Jos näin käy, huuhtele nesteelle 

altistunut alue runsaalla vedellä ja hakeudu lääkäriin.
•	 Lataa akku ennen pitkäaikaista säilytystä ja käytä sitä säännöllisesti suorituskyvyn 

säilyttämiseksi.
•	 Säilytä akkua normaalissa huoneenlämmössä (20 °C ± 5 °C).
•	 Hävitä akku voimassa olevien ympäristömääräysten mukaisesti. Akku on  

poistettava ammattihenkilön toimesta ennen tuotteen hävittämistä.

Erityiset turvaohjeet
•	 Älä avaa, korjaa, pura tai muokkaa laitetta millään tavalla.
•	 Pidä laite aina lasten ja lemmikkieläinten ulottumattomissa.
•	 Laitetta ei saa käyttää yhdessä syttyvien aineiden kanssa.
•	 Laitetta ei saa käyttää ihmisten tai eläinten puhdistamiseen.
•	 Varmista ennen käyttöä, että USB-C-latausportin kumitiiviste on kunnolla suljettu 

vedenpitävyyden varmistamiseksi.
•	 Kokeile tuotetta huomaamattomaan kohtaan ennen käyttöä naarmujen tai  

vaurioiden riskin minimoimiseksi.
•	 Tuote ei ole lelu eivätkä lapset saa käyttää sitä. Suositeltu vähimmäisikä käyttäjälle 

on 16 vuotta.
•	 Tuote on tarkoitettu kotitalouskäyttöön, eikä se sovellu teolliseen käyttöön tai  

vaativiin olosuhteisiin.
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•	 Pääyksikön vedenpitävyysluokka on IPX7. Harjapäässä ei ole elektronisia kompo-
nentteja, eikä se ole vedenpitävä, mutta tämä ei vaikuta normaaliin käyttöön.

•	 Jos moottori pysähtyy tai keskeyttää toiminnan liiallisen vastuksen vuoksi, sammuta  
laite ja käynnistä se uudelleen. Ota yhteys asiakaspalveluun, jos ongelma jatkuu.

•	 Latauksen aikana tuotetta ei saa sijoittaa korkeisiin lämpötiloihin.
•	 Jos tuotetta ei ole käytetty pitkään aikaan, se on ladattava täyteen ennen käyttöä. 

Jos tuote on pitkään käyttämättömänä, lataa se kuuden kuukauden välein.
•	 Käytä tuotetta käyttöohjeen mukaisesti välttääksesi tarpeettomia vaurioita tuotteelle 

tai käyttäjälle.
•	 Eri harjapäät on tarkoitettu eri pinnoille. Noudata käyttöohjetta väärinkäytön  

välttämiseksi.
•	 Käytön aikana pidä irtonaiset hiukset turvallisen etäisyyden päässä, jotta harjapää 

ei sotkeudu hiuksiin pyörimisen aikana.

Kierrättäminen
Tämä kuvake tarkoittaa, että tuotetta ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen 
seassa. Tämä koskee koko EU-aluetta. Hävittämisestä johtuvien  
ympäristö- ja terveyshaittojen välttämiseksi tuote tulee viedä  
kierrätettäväksi, jotta materiaalit käsitellään vastuullisesti. Kierrätä tuote 
käyttämällä paikallisia kierrätysjärjestelmiä tai ota yhteys ostopaikkaan. 
Ostopaikassa tuote kierrätetään vastuullisella tavalla.

Tekniset tiedot
Latausaika	 noin 180 minuuttia

Kotelointiluokka	 IPX7

Akku	 Li-ion, 2000 mAh, 7,2 Wh

Mitat	 35×36×254 mm (ilman harjapäätä)

Paino	 178 g (ilman harjapäätä)
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Tuotekuvaus
1.	 Latausportin luukku (USB-C)
2.	 Ripustuskoukku
3.	 Otepinta
4.	 Magneettikiinnike harjapäälle
5.	 LED-merkkivalo
6.	  Virtapainike ja nopeuden valinta

Käyttö
Lataaminen

Lataa laitteen akku täyteen ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa.

1.	 Liitä mukana tuleva USB-C-johto USB-laturiin ja 
USB-porttiin (1). Molemmat LED-merkkivalot vilkkuvat 
latauksen aikana. Kun akku on täysin ladattu, 
merkkivalot palavat noin 1 minuutin ajan ennen kuin 
ne sammuvat.

2.	 Aseta suojakansi paikalleen latauksen jälkeen ja sulje 
se tiiviisti.
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Harja S (kova harja) 
Soveltuu kaakelisaumojen, kylpyhuoneen lattiakaivojen, viemäriputkien 
ja keittiön suodattimien puhdistukseen.

Kiinnitä harjapää

Harjapäissä on magneetit, joten ne 
kiinnittyvät helposti paikoilleen.

Irrota harjapää vetämällä sitä suoraan 
ulospäin.

Harja L (keskipehmeä harja) 
Soveltuu uunien, liesitasojen, kylpyhuonekalusteiden, kenkien (ei  
nahkakenkien), renkaiden ja muiden herkkien pintojen puhdistukseen. 

Harja M (keskikova harja) 
Soveltuu tiivistelistojen puhdistukseen pyykinpesukoneissa, grilliritilö-
issä ym.

Kärkiharja (kova harja) 
Soveltuu kaakelisaumoihin, WC-istuimen reunoihin, suihkupäihin, 
hanakulmiin ja muihin ahtaisiin paikkoihin.

Hankaustyyny 
Sopii kapeisiin kulmiin uunien, liesitasojen ym. ympärillä.

Tarranauhasovitin 
Käytettäväksi vaihdettavien hankaustyynyjen kanssa.
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Virta päälle/pois
1.	 Käynnistä/sammuta laite painamalla pitkään .
2.	 Laitteen ollessa käynnissä, paina lyhyesti  vaihtaaksesi nopeutta korkean ja 

matalan välillä.

LED-merkkivalossa (5) palaa:

•	 Yksi LED-valo matalan nopeuden merkiksi
•	 Kaksi LED-valoa korkean nopeuden merkiksi

Jos akun varaustaso on alle 20 %, merkkivalo palaa punaisena valkoisen sijaan.

Huolto ja säilytys

Aseta laite seisomaan tai 
ripusta pidikkeestä (2). 

Pyyhi tuote kevyesti kostutetulla liinalla. Käytä mietoa puhdistusainetta.  
Älä käytä liuottimia tai syövyttäviä kemikaaleja.
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Sverige
Kundtjänst	 tel: 0247/445 00 
	 e-post: kundservice@clasohlson.se
Internet	 www.clasohlson.se
Post	 Clas Ohlson AB, 793 85 INSJÖN

Norge
Kundesenter	 tlf.: 23 21 40 00 
	 e-post: kundesenter@clasohlson.no
Internett	 www.clasohlson.no
Post	 Clas Ohlson AS, Postboks 485 Sentrum, 0105 OSLO 

Suomi
Asiakaspalvelu	 puh.: 020 111 2222 
	 sähköposti: asiakaspalvelu@clasohlson.fi
Internet	 www.clasohlson.fi
Osoite	 Clas Ohlson Oy, Kaivokatu 10 B, 00100 HELSINKI


